December 10, 2004
Letter 0358 L1
RGA Job # PRZ 10966

Mr. Robert Schultz
Alameda County Department of Environmen
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT: SUBSUREXMCE INVESTIGATION REPORT TRANSMITTAL
Oaklan, Qalifornia
Dear Mr. Schultz:

Per request of Juan Perez, -you will find enclosed one copy of RGA’s Subsurface
Investigation Report (0358.R1) dated November 29, 2004.

-

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 547-7771. \l/

Sincerely, ] 201 -] L/\M

RGA Environmental, Inc.
-
A ;ﬂﬂ- Taver Lorm

Karin Schroeter
Project Manager

N2 iy

Paul H. King

California Registered Geologist # 5901
Expires: 12/31/05

PHK/dkf
0358.L1

1466 66th Street €) Emeryville, CA 94608 € 510-547-7771 ) Fax 510-547-1983




November 29, 2004 o
Report 0358.R1 & e
RGA Job # PRZ10966

o ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

Mr. Juan Perez _ i
Perez Construction - v d
3355 Rubing Drive %
Oakland, CA 94602

SUBJECT: SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT (B1 THROUGH B3)
1201 32™ Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr, Perez;

RGA Environmental, Inc. (RGA) is pleased to present this report documenting the drilling
of three soil borings, designated as Bl through B3, and the collection of soil and
groundwater samples from each soil boring at the subject site on November 15, 2004. The
boreholes were drilled to evaluate the extent Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
(HVOCs) in soil and groundwater at the subject site that had been detected at the subject
site during a previous subsurface investigation performed by others, A Site Location Map
is attached as Figure 1, and a Site Plan showing the drilling locations is attached as Figure
2.

All work was performed under the direct supervision of an appropriately registered
professional. This work was performed in accordance with guidelines set forth in the
document "Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tank Sites" dated August 10, 1990 and "Appendix A -
Workplan for Initial Subsurface Investigation" dated August 20, 1991.

BACKGRQUND

RGA’s understanding of previous subsurface investigations at the site is based on review of
portions of an undated report titled, “Summary Report — Soil and Groundwater Sampling
Conducted as Part of a Property Transaction Screen” prepared by International Geologic of
Oakland, California for the subject site. The report discusses historical use of the property
and documents the drilling of two soil borings designated as B1 and B2 on June 12, 2000 at
the site. The locations of the borings are shown on Figure 2.

Soil samples were retained for laboratory analysis at depths of approximately 15 and 19
feet below the ground surface. Groundwater was reported to have been initially
encountered at a depth of approximately 16 feet below the ground surface, and
subsequently stabilized at a depth of approximately 11 feet below the ground surface. One
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groundwater sample was also collected from each borehole. All of the soil and
groundwater samples were analyzed for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA
Method 601.

The soil sample results showed that VOCs were not detected in the soil samples from
borehole B2. In borehole B1, Trichloroethene (TCE) was detected at a concentration of 17
mg/kg at a depth of 15.5 feet and at a concentration of 12 mg/kg at a depth of 18 feet below
the ground surface. TCE was detected in the groundwater samples from B1 and B2 at
concentrations of 1,100 mg/L and 0.0088 mg/L, respectively. In addition, perchloroethene
(PCE) was detected in the groundwater sample from borehole B2 at a concentration of
0.0049 mg/L.

Based on the results of the June 12, 2000 investigation and a request by Perez Construction
to evaluate the extent of HVOCs in soil and groundwater at the site, RGA proposed that
three boreholes designated as B3, B4 and BS be drilled at the property between borings B1
and B2.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

Prior to drilling the boreholes, permit MW04-1133 was obtained from the Alameda
County Public Works Agency, In addition, the drilling locations were marked with white
paint, Underground Service Alert was notified for underground utility location, and a
health and safety plan was prepared.

At the time of investigation, the site consisted of a vacant lot bordered by 32™ Street to
the north, Magnolia Street to the east, and buildings to the south and west. The majority
of the lot was covered with concrete. However, some portions of the lot consisted of bare
earth.

Soil Boring Oversight and Sample Collection

On November 15, 2004 a tota! of three soil borings, designated as B3, B4, and B35, were
drilled to characterize soil and groundwater conditions at the subject site. Boreholes B3
and B4 were continuously cored to a total depth of 19.0 feet and borehole B5 was
continuously cored to a total depth of 20.0 feet. The drilling was completed by Vironex,
Inc. of San Leandro, California using GeoProbe direct-push technology. Cellulose
acetate liners were used in the GeoProbe core barrels to contain the continuous cores.

Subsurface materials were identified and evaluated based on the continuous cores from the
boreholes and relative drilling difficulty. The soil from all of the borings was logged in the
field in accordance with standard geologic field techniques and the Unified Soil
Classification System. All of the soil was evaluated with a 10.3 eV Photoionization
Detector (PID) calibrated using a 100 ppm isobutylene standard. No organic vapors were
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detected with the PID in any of the boreholes. No petroleum hydrocarbon or solvent odors
were identified in any of the boreholes. The locations of the soil borings are shown on the
attached Site Plan, Figure 2. Copies of the boring logs are attached with this report.

Soil samples were retained for laboratory analysis from a depth of 5.0 feet in each borehole
in the following manner. An approximately six-inch long soil sample from the continuous
core was retained in the cellulose acetate tubes by cutting the core barrel sample liner at the
depths corresponding to the desired sample interval. The ends of the selected portion of
tube were sequentially covered with aluminum foil and plastic endcaps, and the tube was
then labeled and stored in a cooler with ice pending delivery to the laboratory. Chain of
custody procedures were observed for all sample handling.

Groundwater was initially encountered at a depth of 19.0 feet in boring B3, and in borings
B4 and BS at depths of 16.7 and 18.3 feet, respectively. Immediately after water was first
encountered and the drilling equipment had been removed from the borehole, the depth to
water in boreholes B3, B4 and BS was measured at 8.0, 16.6, and 6.0 feet below the ground
surface, respectively. A one-inch diameter PVC slotted pipe was placed into each borehole
after groundwater was encountered for sample collection purposes.

One groundwater grab sample was collected from each borehole using polyethylene tubing
and a stainless steel foot valve. No sheen or separate phase layers of petroleum
hydrocarbons were observed and no petroleum hydrocarbon or solvent odors were detected
in water in any of the boreholes. All water samples were transferred to 1-liter amber
bottles and 40-milliliter glass Volatile Organic Analysis (VOA) vials containing
hydrochloric acid preservative, which were sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps. The
VOAs were overturned and tapped to ensure that air bubbles were not present. The
samples were labeled and then placed into a cooler with ice pending delivery to the
laboratory. Chain of custody procedures were followed for all sample handling.

All drilling equipment was steam cleaned prior to use at the site. All sampling equipment
was either new disposable equipment, or was cleaned with an Alconox solution followed
by a clean water rinse prior to use in each borehole. Following completion of sample
collection activities, the boreholes were filled with neat cement grout. Soil generated
during drilling was stored in one drum at the site pending characterization and disposal.

GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEQLOGY

Based on review of regional geologic maps from U. S. Geological Survey Professional
Paper 943, "Flatland Deposits - Their Geology and Engineering Properties and Their
Importance to Comprehensive Planning," by E. J. Helley and K. R. Lajoie, 1979, the
subject site is underlain by Late Pleistocene alluvium (Qpa). This alluvium is described as
weakly consolidated, slightly weathered, pootly sorted, irregularly interbedded clay, silt,
sand, and gravel.
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The subsurface materials encountered in boreholes B3, B4, and BS consisted of silty clay to
the total depths explored of approximately 15.0, 19.0, and 20.0 feet, respectively, with the
following exceptions. A clayey gravel layers were encountered in borehole B3 between the
depths of 5.0 and 8.0 feet and 14.7 and 14.9 feet, and were encountered in borehole B4
between the depths of 5.5 and 7.0 feet and 16.7 and 17.0 feet. In addition, in borehole B4 a
sand layer was encountered between the depths of 7.0 and 9.1 feet, and a silty sand layer
was encountered between the depths of 17.0 and 19.0 feet below the ground surface.

Groundwater was initially encountered in the boreholes during drilling at depths of 16.7 to
19.0 feet, and was measured in the boreholes after removal of the drilling rods at depths of
8.0, 16.6, and 6.0 feet below the ground surface in boreholes B3, B4, and B3, respectively.
The undated report prepared by International Geologic identified the depth to groundwater
as approximately 16 feet below the ground surface based on the two soil borings drilled
during the June, 2000 investigation.

The surface elevation at the site is between 15 and 20 feet above Mean Sea Level. Review
of Figure 1 shows that the topography in the site vicinity gently slopes to the west, and that
San Francisco Bay is located approximately 4000 feet northwest of the site. Based on the
surface topography, the groundwater flow direction is assumed to be westerly.

LABORATORY ANALYSIS

All of the soil and groundwater samples from the boreholes were analyzed for HVOCs
using EPA Method 8260B at McCampbell Analytical, Inc. (McCampbell) in Pacheco,
California. McCampbell is a state-accredited hazardous waste testing laboratory, and is the
same laboratory that was used for analysis of the samples collected by Geologic
International during their June, 2000 investigation.

The sample results show that HVOCs were not detected in any of the soil samples with the
exception of 15 ug/kg TCE in borehole B4 at a depth of 5.0 feet. The groundwater sample
results show that TCE was detected in B3, B4 and B5 at concentrations of 28, 0.55 and
0.024 mg/L, respectively. In addition, PCE was detected in B5 at a concentration of 0.0094
mg/L. No other HVOCs were detected in any of the water samples.

The soil sample results are summarized in Table 1, and the groundwater sample results are
summarized in Table 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports and chain of custody
documentation are attached with this report.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Review of the results from the June 2000 investigation in conjunction with the results from
the current investigation indicate that the only HVOCs detected were TCE and PCE.
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The only soil samples where TCE was detected were in the June 2000 B borehole at a
concentration of 17 mg/kg at a depth of 15.5 feet and at a concentration of 12 mg/kg at a
depth of 18 feet below the ground surface. The depth at which the TCE was detected in
soil is approximately coincident with the depth to groundwater at the site. The TCE
detected in soil in borehole B1 may have been transported horizontally to these locations
by groundwater, and may not have originated at the ground surface in the vicinity of
borehole B1. It is unknown if TCE is present at shallower depths at the B1 borehole
location because soil samples were not collected for laboratory analysis at shallower depths
from borehole B1. In the event that the source area for the TCE is at or near the ground
surface in the southeast corner of the subject site, boreholes B3, B4 and BS indicate that the
horizontal extent of TCE in soil at the 5.0-foot depth at the site does not extend beyond the
locations of boreholes B3, B4 and BS.

The highest concentrations of TCE in groundwater are in the southeast corner of the
property at the B1 borehole location. Figure 3 shows isoconcentration contours for TCE in
groundwater at the subject site. Review of Figure 3 shows that the TCE concentrations
detected in the groundwater samples from all of the boreholes suggests that TCE is
distributed in a westerly direction with a suspected source area in the vicinity of the
southeast corner of the subject site. The westerly direction of distribution of TCE
groundwater is coincident with the inferred groundwater flow direction based on site
vicinity topography.

PCE was only detected in the June 2000 B2 water sample at a concentration of 0.0049
mg/L, the B4 soil sample at a concentration of 15 ug/kg, and in the BS water sample at a
concentration of 0.0094 mg/L. Because of relatively high TCE concentrations in some of
the samples, the associated detection limits for PCE in these samples were elevated. The
low concentrations of PCE for samples where PCE was detected are below the elevated
PCE detection limits for the samples where TCE was detected. It is possible that PCE
could be present at concentrations below the elevated detection limits in samples where
elevated PCE detection limits were reported.  Isoconcentration contours for PCE in
groundwater at the subject site are shown in Figure 4.

The San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) has established
Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for preliminary evaluation of contaminants at
sites. The Volume 1 ESL Tables published in July 2003 and updated in February 2004
establish a PCE soil concentration of 88 ug/kg for residential use and 250 ug/kg for
industrial or commercial use of a property. Similarly, the ESL tables show TCE soil
concentrations of 260 ug/kg for residential use and 460 ug/kg for conditions where
groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water or 730 ug/kg where
groundwater is not a current or potential source of drinking water. Unless otherwise
specified, groundwater in Alameda county is considered a potential source of drinking
water.
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Comparison of detected PCE concentrations in soil with associated ESLs show that the 15
ug/kg of PCE detected in borehole B4 is below all of the established ESLs for PCE in soil,
and is therefore not considered to be of concern. However, the source of the PCE in the
soil sample at borehole B4 has not been determined, Comparison of detected TCE
concentrations in soil (in borehole B1) with associated ESLs shows that all detected
concentrations of TCE in soil exceed all published ESLs for TCE in soil. When ESLs are
exceeded, additional evaluation of the detected contaminants is warranted prior to obtaining
case closure from the oversight regulatory agency.

Review of the Volume 1 ESL Tables shows PCE groundwater concentrations of 0.005
mg/L for conditions where groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water or
0.12 mg/L where groundwater is not a current or potential source of drinking water.
Similarly the ESL tables show TCE groundwater concentrations of 0.005 mg/L for
conditions where groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water or 0.36
mg/L where groundwater is not a current or potential source of drinking water.
Comparison of the groundwater ESL for PCE with the detected concentrations of PCE
shows that PCE in groundwater in borehole B2 is below the ESL and that PCE in borehole
B35 is slightly above the ESL of 0.005 mg/L, Based on these results the extent of PCE
appears to have been defined to the north of the site. However, as discussed above the
elevated detection limits for the groundwater samples where PCE was not detected
suggests that PCE may be present at higher concentrations

Comparison of the groundwater ESL for TCE with the detected concentrations of TCE
shows that detected TCE concentrations exceeded the ESL of 0.005 mg/L in all five of the
groundwater samples. Similar to PCE in groundwater, the extent of TCE in groundwater
appears to have been defined to the north of the site.

Because the parcels adjacent to the site on the south and west are occupied by buildings, it
is not readily possible to evaluate the presence of PCE and TCE in groundwater at these
parcels. RGA recommends the following.

1) A copy of this report be provided to the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, and that regulatory agency approval be obtained for any
necessary additional investigation to expedite obtaining case closure.

2) A total of six offsite boreholes be drilled at locations shown on the attached Site
Vicinity Map (Figure 3) to evaluate the extent of TCE and PCE in groundwater.

3) Soil samples be collected at a depth of approximately five feet below the
ground surface from a minimum of three locations in the vicinity of borehole
Bl to evaluate the southeast corner of the property as the source area for the
TCE and PCE detected in groundwater. RGA recommends that excavation of a
trench be considered for soil sample collection and evaluation of the southeast
corner of the property.
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LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared solely for the use of Mr. Juan Perez of Perez Construction. The
content and conclusions provided by RGA in this assessment are based on information
collected during our investigation, which may include, but not be limited to, visual site
inspections; interviews with site owner, regulatory agencies and other pertinent individuals;
review of available public documents; subsurface exploration and our professional judgment
based on said information at the time of preparation of this document. Any subsurface
sample results and observations presented herein are considered to be representative of the
area of investigation; however, geological conditions may vary between borings and may
not necessarily apply to the general site as a whole. If future subsurface or other conditions
are revealed which vary from these findings, the newly revealed conditions must be
evaluated and may invalidate the findings of this report.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his
representative, to ensure that the information contained herein is brought to the attention of
the appropriate regulatory agencies, where required by law. Additionally, it is the sole
responsibility of the owner to properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous
wastes left onsite, in accordance with existing laws and regulations.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted practices using
standards of care and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms
performing services of a similar nature. RGA is not responsible for the accuracy or
completeness of information provided by other individuals or entities which is used in this
report. This report presents our professional judgment based upon data and findings
identified in this report and interpretation of such data based upon our experience and
background, and no warranty, either express or implied, is made. The conclusions presented
are based upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision if future regulatory
changes occur.

Page 7 of 8




November 29, 2004
Report 0358 R1
RGA Job # PRZ10966

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 547-7771,

Sincerely,
RGA Environmental, Inc.

Ad bl
o

Karin Schroeter
Project Manager

N9 ing

Paul H. King
California Registered Geologist # 5901
Expires: 12/31/05

Attachments: Table 1 Summary of Laboratory Analytical Results-Soil Samples
Table 2 Summary of Laboratory Analytical Results-Groundwater Samples
Figure 1 Site Location Map
Figure 2 Site Plan
Figure 3 Site Vicinity Map with TCE Isoconcentration Contours in
Groundwater (mg/L)

Figure 4 Site Vicinity Map with PCE Isoconcentration Contours in
Groundwater (mg/L)

Soil Boring Logs (3)

Laboratory Analytical Reports

Chain of Custody Documentation

PHEK /wrw
0358 R1
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

SOIL SAMPLES

(Samples Collected on November 15, 2004)

Sample TCE
Name

B3-5.0 ND<35.0
B4-5.0 ND<5.0
B5-5.0 ND<5.0

NOTES:

TCE = Trichioroethene.

PCE = Perchloroethene.

HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
ND = Not detected.

Results are in ug/kg, unless otherwise indicated.

PCE

ND<5.0

15

ND<5.0

Other HVOCs
by EPA 8260B
ND<5.0

ND<5.0

ND<3.0
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
(Samples Collected on November 15, 2004)
Sample TCE PCE Other HVOCs
Name by EPA 3260B
B3-water 28 ND<0,0005 ND<0.0005
B4-water 0.55 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005
B5-water 0.024 0.00%94 ND<0.0005
NOTES:.

TCE = Trichloroethene.

PCE = Perchloroethene.

HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
ND = Not detected.

Results are in mg/L, unless otherwise indicated.
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RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

PAGE t QF 1

BORING NO.: B3

PROJECT NO.: PRI10966

PROJECT NAME;

1201 32nd Streat

BORING LOCATION:  Ceater of Southern Edge of Froperty ELEVATION AND DATUM: NONE
DRILLING AGENCY: Vironex, ine. DRILLER: Ehaun DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
DRILLING EQUIIPMENT: Geoprobe 5400 11hsiea s
COMPLETION DEPTH:  19.0 FEET BEDROCK DEPTH: Mone encountered LOGGED BY: CHEGKED BY:
FIRST WATER DEPTH; 14.9 FEET NO. OF SAMPLES: 1 soil, 1 water WRW
- z
L 22| ¢ |z,
E DESCRIPTION a3 E 8.1 = REMARKS
Y & D = s |3
ol 0o 938 |28
— ] N . . No Well Borehole continuously
N ] 0.0 t.o 3.3 ﬁ Grlaylsh blapk sitty clay (CL). Constructed cored using a 4-foot long
~ - medium stiff, slightly moist. No Petroleum 2-inch 0.0 Geoprobe
L — Hydrocarbon {PHC) odor. = o | Macrocore barrel sampler.
n j ] Samples collected in
[ —1 3.3t0 5.0 ft. Gray gravelly clay {CL); gravel <1 in._] 4-foot intervals. The
= — diam., orange mottling; med. stiff, slightly moist. - sampler was lined with
2 No PHC odor. Vs o | 3-8-footlong 13/4 inch
- — ] ©.D. ceflulose acetate
— — 5.0 to 8.0 ft. Brownish orange clayey, sandy — GC tubes.
— s gravel (GC); moist. No PHC odor. -
u - 1Y o |Waterat8.0ft, 1:15PM,
= — - immediately after tools
— — B8.0to 14.7 ft. Gray silty clay (CL);, soft, moist. — removed from 19.0 ft.
~ o iNo PHC odor. - o | borehole.
= — {10.5to 14.7 ft. Same with orange mottling; very = CL 0
[ ] stiff, slightly moist.} _
o - d g
5 14.7 to 14.9 ft. Gray and red clayey gravel (GC) Z—|<GC g | Groundwater first encoun-
[ ] with fine sand; moist. No PHC odor. ] tered at 19.0 ft., 11/15/04
— —| 14.9to 19.0 ft. Gray sandy clay (CL); very stiff, —
— ] moist to wet. No PHC odor. ]
[ _ qct
= g ﬁ Borehole terminated at
- ® - 19.0 foot depth, 11/15/04.
I _ A 1-inch diameter slotted
= - - FVC pipe was placed in
— = — the borehole.
[~ . ] A groundwater sample
. -— ] was collected using a
— — — polyethylene tube with a
N . - stainless steel foot valve.
[ 25 _] _ No sheen or PHC odor in
— — — water sample. Borehole
— . = grouted 11/15/04 using
N ] ] neat cement.
= 30 -




RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
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BORING NO.: B4

PROJECT NO.. PRZ10956

PROJECT NAME:

1201 32nd Street

BORING LOCATION: Canter of Proparty ELEVATION AND DATUM: NOKE
DRILLING AGENCY:  Virohex, Inc. DRILLER: Shaun DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
1115104

ORILLING EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe $400 Rl n
COMPLETION OEPTH:  19.0 FEEY BEDROCK DEPTH: None encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
FIRST WATER DEPTH: 167 FEET NO. OF SAMPLES: 1 soll, 1 water

[ S

C | ;|5

]
.:E DESCRIFTION & 3 ® § o REMARKS
7 S
" 531 @8z |a
Q ] Ba
. . No Well Borehole continuously
0.0t02.9 ft. Grayish black siity clay (CL) Constructed cored using a 4-foot long

i1l

soft, moist. No Petroleumn
Hydrocarbon (PHC) odor.

[ 1111

[
Pill

o

2.9ta 5,5 ft. Gray gravelly, silty clay {CL),; gravel —

<3/4 in. diam.; medium stiff, moist.

No PHC odor,

1L

5.5 to 7.0 ft. Brownish orange clayey

No PHC odor.

gravel (GC); gravel <3/4 in. diam.; moist.

S

7.010 9.1 fl. Orangish brown fine sand (SP).

med. dense, moist. No PHC odor.

(=]

iy
w

LElertiiyprried

rrrrrryrrrroei vl

0.1to 16.7 ft. Gray silty clay {CL}); arange

mettling; very stiff, shightly moist.

No PHC odor.

{16.0 to 16.7 ft. Same except soft, moist,)

LI tetitreli il

16.7 to 17.0 ft. Brownish orange clayey gravel

(GC);, wet. No PHC odor.

<GC

J

17.0to 19.0 ft. Gray silty sand (SM), orange
mottling; med, dense, wet. No PHC ador,

I O I O R
%
AN NN NN RN b

-]

Py il Ereir ety e

2-inch O.D. Geoprobe
Macrocore barrel sampler.
Sampies collected in
4-foot intervals. The
sampler was lined with
3.8-foot long 1 3/4 inch
Q.D. cellulose acetate
tubes,

Water at 16.6 ft., 11:30
AM, immediately after
tools remaoved from
19.0 ft. borehole.

Groundwater first encoun-
tered at 16.7 ft., 11/15/04

Borehole terminated at
19.0 foot depth, 11/15/04.
A 1-inch diameter slotted
PVC pipe was placed in
the barehole.

A groundwater sample
was collected using a
polyethylerie tube with a
stainless steel foot valve.
No sheen or PHC odorin
water sample. Borehole
grouted 11/15/04 using
neat cement.




RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. PAGE __1__ OF __1

BORING NO.: BS PROJECT NO.: PRZ10966 PROJECT NAME: 1201 32nd Strest
BORING LOCATION: Mortheast cormer of Property ELEVATION AND DATUM: NONE
DRILLING AGENCY:  Vironex, Inc. DRILLER: Shaun DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Genprohe 5400 115004 a4
COMPLETION DEPTH:  20.0 FEET BEDROCK DEPTH: HNone encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
FIRST WATER DEPTH: 18.3 FEET NO. OF SAMPLES: 2 suil, 1 water WRW
P
L 2zl § |
T DESCRIPTION ) e (8| 8 REMARKS
i %3 dfs 3%
[m] © 03 @n
N 2 in. Congrete, 2 in. Baserock (FILL) <FILL Borehole continuously
_ n cored using a 4-foot long
4in. to 2.7 ft, Grayish black silty clay (CL), — No Well 2-inch 0.D. Geoprobe
medium stiff, slightly moist. No Petroleum 3 Constructed Q Macrocore barrel sgmpler.
Hydrocarbon (PHC) ador. /E Samples collected in
4-foot intervals. The
sampler was lined with
5 2.7 to 18.3 ft. Grayish brown silty clay {(CL); g | 3.8-footlong 13/4 inch
gravel <1/2 in, diam., orange mottling; ! O.D. celluigse acetate
rmed. stiff, slightly moist. tubes.
No PHC odor.
0 Water at 6.0 ft., 10:20 AM,
immediately after tools
{15.0t0 15.1 fit. Same except more g | removed from
10 prevalent gravel and stronger cL 20.0 ft. borehole.
orange mottling.)
0
0
15 0
Z Groundwater first encoun-

18.3 to 20.0 ft. Brownish orange sandy, gravelly
clay {CL);, soft, wet. No PHC odor.

tered at 18.3 ft,, 11/15/04

Borehole terminated at
20.0 foot depth, 11/15/04.
A 1-inch diameter slotted
PVC pipe was placed in
the borehole.

A groundwater sample
was collected using a
polyethylene tube with a
stainless steel foot valve.
No sheen or PHC odor in
water sample. Borehole
grouted 11/15/04 using
neat cement.
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meCHMPBELL HNALYTICAL

g2879846le

é McCampbell Analytical, lac.

1102nd Averne South, ND7, Puchoco, CA §4553-5560
Telephone : 925-8-1620  Fax - 925-798-1622
Websiste: ww.mccampbellcom B-mad: man@rowampbell.com

RGA Environmental

1466 66th Sweat

Emeryville, CA 94608

12nd St, Oakland

Client Project ID: #PRZ 10966; 1201

Date Sampled:  11/15/04

Date Received: 11/16/04

Client Contact: Wilhelm Welzentach

Date Exttacted: 11/16/04

Client P.O.:

Dete Analyzed: 11/17/04

Bxrraciion Method: SWS030B

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P& T and GC-MS (3010 Basle Target List)*
Analytical Method: SWB2608

Work Order: 0411233

0411233-001A ! 0411233-002A | 0411233-003A L _ ) L
ClientID| 8350 | Bas0 BSSO Reporting Limit for
i 3 ; 3 s Z
! 1 : i 1 ' 5 W
t Compound Concentration rg’Kg #e'l
" Bromodichicromethane NDR ND ND 5.0 NA
| Bromoform ND ND ND 50 NA
' Bromomethane KD ND ND 50 Na
| Carbem Tetrachlorids RDY ND ND 50 NA
i Chlorobenzene ND ND ND 50 NA
Chiloreethane ND ND ND 5.0 NA
2-Chilorocthyl Vinyl Ether ND ND ND 5.0 %A
Chilaroform ND ND ND 5.0 NA
Chloremethane ND ND HD 50 NA
Dibromochloromethane ND ND ND 5C MNA
| _i.2-Dichlorobenzene WD ND ND sC NA
| 3-Dichicrobenzz=ne ND ND ND _ ] 5.0 NA
i 4-Dichlcrobenzens ND i ND ND 5.0 NA
Drichlerod’ fueromsthant ND j ND HD 50 NA
1,}-Dichlorosthane ND ! ND ND 50 NA
1,2-Dichlorocthane (1,2-DCA) ND ’ ND ND 540 NA
i,1.Dichioroethene ND ND ND 50 NA
| cis:1,2-Dichioroethene ND KD ND 54 NA
1rans- | ,2-Dichkiroethene ND ND ND 5.0 NA
1,2-Dichleropropane ND ND ND ! 50 NA
cis-1,3-Dichloropropere ND ND ND i 5.0 NA
trans- 1,3-Dhchiorapropens ND ND ND i 54 NA
Methsliene chloride ND ND WD 54 NA
1,12, 3-Tetrackloroethane ND ND ND 50 NA
Tetrachlorsethene ND - |3 ND 54 MNA
1,1, 1-Tricbloroethane ND ND ND 54 NA
1,1 2-Trichloroethans WD ND ND 50 NA
Trichloroathens ND ND ND 50 WA,
Trichleroflugromethene ND ND ND 50 NA
Vivyl Chioride ND ND ND 50 NA
Surregate Recoveries (%)
%581: tol ‘ 103 104 *
%582 7 o3 98
%883: 103 105 106
Commeaty i

# surropate diluted out of Tange or surTogate coshules with another peak.

WD means ool detecied above the reporting limdt; WA means analyre not applicable to this analysis,

¥ water and vapor samples and alf TCLP & SPLF extracts are reported in ug/L, soilfsludge/solid samples in pgkg wipe samples in ug'wipe,
productoil/oca-aguecus hquid samples in mg/L..

) lighter ihan water immiscible gheen’product is present; £) ligutd sample that containa greater than -1 yob % sediment; §) sample diluted due to high
organic content; kY reperting Hmit near, but not identical to our standand reporting limit due to variable Encore sampie weight.

DHS Certification No. 1644

ngela Rydelius, Lab Manager




McCampbel Analyiel, ac. CHAIN-OF-CUSTOBYRECORR '

110 Second Avanue South, #D7

é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
& | (925)798-1620 WeorkOrders 0411233 ClieatiD; RGAE
Rapont fox B Requegted TAT: 5days
Witheim Walzenbach TEL (510) 547171 Acoounts Payable
RGA Envikonmental FAX: {510) 547-18B3 RGA Ervironmental .
1466 66t Street ProjeciNo: #PRZ 10966; 1201 32nd St Oakland 1466 66th Street Daze Received:  '6:31 PM
Emaryville, CA 94808 PG: Emeryville, CA 94608 Dats Printed: 11/16/84
Raquested Tests (Seu logend balow)
Samphe ID CHentSampin Matrix  Collection Date «ou;Lg_J__;i_.__]__5_‘____[7(9_ T e[ ] s ]e® [0 11 ] z] 13 [ w4 {15
foa11233-001 83-5.0 Sol 11115004 O] A
10411233002 B4-5.0 Sol 11/15/04 1] A
{0411233-008 B5-6.0 Sol 111504 O} a
Tast Legood:
(T __seewss | (2] N Y | [l 1 sl l
el T — 1 (@ ] L 1 el ]
(1l ] 3 1 (3] | [14] = _ 1 [1s] 1

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments:
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P e Arme s amea A . , ‘4‘
Emeryville, CA 94608 A2 575
510-547-7771

e CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD (|

www. [gaeny.com

. PFROJECT NUMBER: PROJECT NAME:. §§
PRz 104LL | (2o o/
E . SAMPLED BY: (PRINTED AND SIGNATURE) I

Wilhobu, W\ 7em back,

SAMPLE, NUMBER DATE T™ME | TYPE SAMPLE LOCATION

“B‘J-—ﬁ“." 1715 gl | soubh (mmem

8% -5.0 s . - mddle ol {ot"
b5 5.0 ;.}’_ 1 v ! povrih eastiovwos

NUMBER OF
COHTAINERS

v
){)47’\, / UAN4LY‘SJS

< H
m
[
o
b

v

TSP A PP T UL}
P ' BV

T BNN2 A2 AOK

WART

Y3 TLAHNY T3 AJWHDIOW

3 ; -

b Y

i ‘  OTHEN ; -

i : - PRESERVATION ‘ | | : _

i — Ty - ]
3 REUNOUIBHED BY: (SERATURE) w TE | nuE D By: {gbNaTURE) e | 3 JLABORATORY: l .
Lol | I |2i25T N o L | P!
£ TREUMOUISHED BY: {SICNATURE) DATE TME | RECEIVED BY: (s:cuawn&) LABORATORY CONTACT: |LABORATORY PHONME NUMBER:
: . | Mg\l doling 192D Hr—{ 22

REMARKS-

RYLIMOINS BY: (SICNATURE) { TE, TAE CEIVED FOR LAUOR Y arv. Y SMAP&é ANALYSIS REQUEST SHEET
- Sits|Come e (s (e
L S ey N T 0(’ —mo e e e e m——

219+86LS286



Now ce eJiu%

licqrnm

nmeclHMFPHECLL HNHLY [ 1CAL

925798461

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 Zndk Avanae Sawth, A07, Pacheoo, TA 943505560

Webtite: www.recanpbelleom E-nail; men@mecenpbell com

Telephone : 925-798-1620  Pax : 925-796.1622

RGA Environmental

1466 66th Street

Emeryville, CA 84608

Client Project ID: #PRZ 10966; 1201

32nd 8t., Oakdand

Date Sumpled:  11/:5/04

Date Received: 11/16/04

Client Contact: Wilkelm Welzenbach

Date Extracted: 11/17/04

Client P.QO.:

Deta Analyzed: 11/17/04

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basle Target List)*

TBumaction Mejhad: W 50308 Amalytical Metud: SWE2608 Worl Order 0a11238
{ Leb D ) 0411238-0014 | 0411238-002A | D411238-003A | | o
| Cliet D] B3-Warer B Water BSWater | Reporting Lirmit for
Matrix W w W
DF 1000 20 f 1 . s W
L Compouad Cancentration ng'kg i
Broraodichicromethane ND<S00 ND<10 ND Na 0.5
Bromolorm ND=<300 ND=10 ND NA 0.5
Bromomeinane ND<500 ND<l10 ND NA, 0.5
Carbon Tewachloride ND<500 NOD=1D ND NA 2.5
Chlorobenzzne ND=<50D ND<10 ND NA 0.5
Chloroethane ND<500 ND<10 ND NA 05
2-CHoroethyl Yinyl Ether ND<500 ND<10 ND NA 0.3
Chioroform ND<500 ND<10 ND NA 0.3
Chloromethane RD<500 ND={0 NP ‘ NA 0.5
Dibromechioromethane ND<50{) ND<10 ND | NA 0.5
1,2.Dichlcrobenzene ND<500 ND<10 ND ! NA 0.5
1,3-Dichigrobenzene ND<300 ND<10 NB ! NA i 05
1,4-Dichlorabenzene ND<300 ND<10 ND i NA | a5
Dichlorodiflucromathane NE<S500 ND<i0 ND ! NA 0.5
1,0-Dichleroethane ND<500 ND<10 ND NA 0.8
1,2-Dichlarosthans {1,2.DCA) ND=300 ND<i0 ND NA 0.5
| 1.0-Dichlorosthene W40 ND=<10 ND NA 6.5
cis-1,3-Dichlorosthens ND<300 ND<10 NG NA 0.5
rans-1,3-Dichlorosthene N300 ND<!D ND NA 0.9
1,2-Dishleropropane NE<500 ND<I0 ND NA 0.5
cis-|.3-Dichlorooropens N300 ND<10 ND NA Q.8
wxns-1,3-Dichloropropane ND<I00 ND<10 ND NA 0.5
| Mthylene chioride NS00 ND<10 ND NA 0.5
| 1,:2,2-Tetrachloroetkane NO= 500 ND<1D KD NA 1 0f
Terachloroethene ME<300 ND<i0 9.4 NA 0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane NO<I00 ND<1p HD NA 0.5
1.} 2-Trichloroethane ND<3500 ND<1d i WD NA 0.5
Trichloroethene 28,000 550 | 24 NA 0.5
“Trichloroflucromethane ND<500 ND<19 ND BNA_ [ 05
Viryl Chleside NDr< 500 ND<10 ND NA | 05
Surropal veries (%)
@SS 10) 102 103 ! i
_ %SS%: 93 94 93 | B o
%S5} 102 01 100 1
Comments i 1 i {

in‘ surrogate ditoted out of rnge or suTogate coeiutes with anoiker penk.

ih) Iighter than waier imiscible sheon/prosduct i prasent; i) liquid sample that conluing greater than ~1 vol, % sediment; j) sample diluted due 10 high

Iorgam'c content; k) reporting Kmit rasied due 1o insufficient sample smount.

1ND mens not detected above the reporting limiy N/A means analvte nat applicable to this analysis.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP exitacts are reporied in ug/L, soi¥sludge/solid sampies in ug/ka, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product oil/nen-agquecus fiquid samples in rmg/L.

DHS Certification No. 1644

gela Rydelius, Lab Manager




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Pachuco, CA 94553-5560

110 Sccond Avonne South, ¥D7
é (925) 79814210

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODYRECORD = ' -

WorkOrder: 0411238

ClieptlD): RGAE

Report &; o Raqueetsd TAT: 5 days
Wilheim Welzenbach TEL: (510) 547-1T11 Accounts Payable
RGA Environmental FAX: (510) 547-19683 RGA Environmantal
1466 66th Street Projectio: #PRZ 10966; 1201 32nd St., Oaldand 1466 664 Street Date Received:  10:18 PM
Emeryville, CA 04808 PO Emaryvilia, CA 94508 Date Printed: 111604
| Requested Tests (Ses logend below)
Samph D CliontdamplD Matrix CollectionDate Mo] 1 | 2 | 8 | 4 | 6 | 6 | 7 | 8 [ 9 [ 10 ] 4] 12 18 | 4 {16
0411238-001 B3-Watar Waler 111504 A
11238-002 B4-Water Waler 111504 A
11238-003 B5-Waler Walar 141504 A
TastLacxend:
(A sowemsw |  [2] . N 1 | {4 1 [s] |
[s] ] (7] ] [8] i (o] ] [sa] |
[11] 1 [12] l [13] ) {M] ] (18] ]
Prepared by: Melisss Valles
Conunents:

NOTE: Samples ara discarded 80 dirys afitr resully sre repotied unless other amangements are made Hazardous samples wil be relurned to clie or disposad of at client cxpense.
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PO U QU ETk

510-547-7771
510-547-1983 fax

Emeryville, CA 9460t

G125 %

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

73

P

UBdw A ) www.rgaenv.cam PACE _L or ﬁ{_"___
OJECT NUMBER: PROJECT NAME:
2 0awe | 120l 3‘%15# &kmL
SAMPLED BY:{ (PRINTED AND scmm‘i;)kg . :5 REMARKS
! L_{L\ \ln«\ (e\z g W (/\ P
;MF’LE' NUMBER DATE TUE TYPE SAMPLE LOCATION ié 'I .
B3~ wale A w&ﬂqm\amaﬂm\7 TCE | Pormal T uamd
B wa ) | %.;Ailin % let { | i .
53' e v K2 :_P. wor \n.aqu (B g ~ R N N
By 7 _
vous N

LABCK‘IATDRY PHONE Nug

(4259 2948120

RELINOUISHE 1“ (SIGNATURE) !Ln (TE 9-?:41: -RECHIVED BY: (SiEHATURE) e vawon - | 3 u.aonnom
| ' ) {le |25 Jeasl il ek oA
RLLS IISHED BY: (SIGHATURE) OATE TME | RECENVED BY: [SIGNATURE) LABORATORY CONTACT:
— Anada $doliss
REUNOUISAND BY: (SICHATURE) L? TE WAL | RECEIVED FOR LARQRAT T sampld ANALYSIS REQUEST SHEET
{_,QZAN -’.6 5’ 1{5 HCN”UW"Q\J ATTACHED: { 7S (‘;()No
I PR B Ak f;?i SRS e n T TN

T \0A \yffgeruﬁ(l =) \r“i(i

e i i i e s e A

TEITLATIHNY 113AJWYIOW Hd12:1 »002 22 NON

219P86LSEH



